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Prashanth Karanth (M.No: 214235) Mob: 9886282946 

CHARTERED ACCOuNTANTS 
Firm Reg. No : 010680S 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Members of SELCO Foundation 

Opinion 

We have audited the Financial Statements of SELCO Foundation, which comprises the Balance Sheet 
as at 3i March 2020, and the Statement of Income and Expenditure and Receipts and Payments 

accounts for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies. In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and 

fair view of the financial position of the entity as at March 31, 2020, and of its financial performance 

for the year then ended in accordance with the Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by ICAl. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the 

Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the entity in 

accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by ICAI and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair 

view of the state of affairs, results of operations and cash flows of the entity in accordance with the 

accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility includes the design, 

implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of 

the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 

going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the entity'.fjaij.. . .rting 
process. 

# 37/E, 2nd Floor, Beside Surana College, South End Road, Near South End Circle,Basavanagudi 
Bangalore — 560 004. Phone: 080-40918409. Email: rakca2004©gmail.com  



WS RAMESH ASHWIN & KARANTH 
Partners 

Ramesh B N (M.No : 015170) Mob:9448468958 
Ashwin B K (M.No : 214199) Mob: 9886415958 

Prashanth Karanth (M.No: 214235) Mob: 9886282946 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financiaL statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report 

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high Level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 

that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it 

exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in 
the aggregate, they couLd reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 

on the basis of these financial statements. 

For M/s Ramesh Ashwin a Karanth 

Chartered Accountants 

F.R No. 010680S 

ii . ç3C r 

\\\ ç\ )g,) Prashanth Karanth 

Partner 

M No. 214235 

UDIN: 20214235AAAA5G71 59 

Place: Bangalore 

Date: 21/10/2020 
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SELCO Foundation (FCRA - Account) 
# 690. 1st Floor. 15th Cross, 2nd PhaseJP Nagar. Bangalorc 560078 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCh 2020 
_____FAmount in Rs.L 

31/03/2019 31/03/2020 Particulars 
Schedule 

FuNDS AND LIABILITIES 

1 

2 

5 

45,86,36,809 40,27,97,412 Non Corpus Fund 

Total Liabilities 

IROIFRTY & ASSETS 

45,86,36,809 40,27,97,412 

Fixed Assets 

Current Assets, Loans & Advances 

Cash and Bank Balances 

Current Assets 

Less: Current Liabilities & Provisions 

Net Current Assets 

Total Assets 

61,66,704 57,74,498 

42,51,50,117 

4,89,44,699 

2,1 6,24.7 11 

36,76,42,013 

3,98,0 7,371. 

1,04,2 6,470 

45,24.70,104 39,70,22,914 

45,86,36,809 40,27,97,41.2 

For SFLCO FOUNDATION 

4 
Trustee Trustee 

A 

Chief Executive Officer Chief F'lnancial Officer 

Place: Bangalore 
Date : 21/10/2020 

/ 

See accompanying notes to the financial statemeiit:s 
As per our report of even (late 

For M/S Ramesh Ashwin & Karanth 
Chartered Accounis-

'',':.R.No: 0f680S 

/ 

' anth Karanth 
Partner 

M.No: 214235 



SELCO Foundation (FCRA - Account) 

lAmount ill Rs. 

4t 690. 1st Floor. 15th Cro&n Ph,s JP Naar. Bangalore 560078 
Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended 31st March 2020 

Particulars 
Schedule 

31/03/2020 31/03/2019 

INCOME 

Grants Received - Foreign 6 44,33,67,904 29,62,68,276 

Interest from Banks & Income Tax refunds 2,69,40,341 2,36,06,768 

Interest received - Other sources 1,614 14,243 

Grant received in kind - Foreign - 4,50,000 

Total Income 47,03,09,859 32,03,39,287 

EXPENDITURE 

Project Costs 7 37,11,62,726 21,81,79,031 

Research & Development Costs 48,23,5 11 19,86,160 

Administration Costs 8 3,67,80,540 2,75,82.060 

Depreciation 2 17,03,685 17,01,321 

Total Expenditure 41,44,70,462 24,94,48,572 

Surplus 5,58,39,397 7,08,90,715 

Provision for Taxation - - 

Surplus (Carried to Balance Sheet) 5,58,39,397 7,08,90,715 

Significant Accounting Policies & Notes to Accounts 9 

Sec accompanying notes to the financial statements 

As per our report of even date 

For SEICO FOUNDATION For M/s Ramesh Ashwin & Karan 
___Cbartered Accoun nts 

U I 

i'L.  I 
p 

Trustee Trustee :,, \ \O 'r,sIanth Karanth 

j  7" /"7'\ MNo: 214235 

— —_--9(. 'V I 
Chief Executive Officer Ck4Financial Officer ) 

Place: Bangalore 
Date : 21/10/ 2020 



ELQ iLLE1A - Account) 
It 690. 1st Floor, 15th CrQ&2nd Pbase,JNigar. Bangalore 560078 

Receipts and Payments account for the year ended 31.03.2020 

Particulars Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs) 

44,33,67,904 

2,53,20,699 

1,614 

10,353 

36,93,456 

36,39,38,204 

46,86,90,217 

Opening Balance 

Cash 

Bank 

Fixed Deposit 

Receipts during the year  

Grants Received 

Interest from Banks & Income Tax refunds 

Interest received - Other sources 

Net Receipts 

83,63,32,230 TOTAL 

Payments during the year  

Project Costs 

Administrative Costs 

Fixed Assets purchased 

TDS FY 20 19-20 

Net Payments 

Closing Balance 

37,35,24,677 

3,29,15,670 

20,95,892 

26,45,87'l 

41,11,82,113 

409 

63,06,164 

41,88,43,544 

Cash 

Bank 
Fixed Deposit 

83,63,32,230 TOTAL 

For SLICO FO(JNI)ATION 

/ 

frustee Trustee 

As per our report of even date 

FoBa$hshwin & Karanth 
Accountants 

T NO0108 

. Prasjianth Karanth 

Y' 
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer 

Place Bangalore 
Date : 2 1/10/2020 

/ 

\ 

/ '\ 

- 

/ 

--.... 
 .. Partner 



SEi.cOjQundation (FCRf Iccount) 
560078 

Amount in R.1 

# 690,jst Floor. i5thrs2nd Phase. IP Nagar., Bangalore 
Schedules Forming Part of the Financial Statements 

Particulars 31103/2020 31/03/2019 

Schedule 1 

Non Corpus Fund 

Opening Balance 40,27,97,412 33,19,06,697 

Add: Excess of Income over Fxpenditure 5,58,39,397 7,08,90,715 

Total 45,86,36,809 40,27,97,412 

Schedule 1(a) 
Reconciliation of the Non Corpus Fund balance 

- Unspent Grant 33,79,39,815 32,47,72,748 

- Other Surplus 12,06,96,994 7,80,24,664 

Total 45,86,36,809 40,27,97,412 

Schedule 3 

Cash and Bank Balance 

Cash on Hand - FCRA 409 10,353 

Balances in Bank 
Syndicate Bank 02532010000030 Ujire 44,618 43,243 

Syndicate FCRA A/c 04252010067978 62,15,047 .30,24,1 26 

Syndicate Bank USALD 4252010076849 37,829 36,603 

Syndicate Bank -04252010081750 (GIZ) 6,260 5,87,172 

Syndicate Bank 01112200020295 Manipal 2,410 2,31 1 

Fixed Deposits in Banks 41,51,84,567 36,00,67,557 

Fixed Deposits against Guarantees 36,58,977 38,70,648 

Total 

Schedule 4 
Current Assets 
Tax Deducted at Source 77,82,502 51,36,6211 

Loans and Advances 10,88,141 2 7,69,523 

Interest on FD - Receivable 66,53,209 52,58,685 

Project Advances 70,05,671 2,40,360 

Rent Advances 2,64,15,176 2,64,02,175 

Total  4,89,44,699 I 3,98,07,371 



Particulars 31/03/2020 31/03/2019 

$chedule 5 

Current Liabilities 

Tour & Traveling 2,35,804 1,02,122 

Audit Fees 85,50() 72,000 

TDS - Salary 2,94,538 1,92,882 

TDS - Rent 7,351 5,528 

TDS - Professional 4,66,720 4,92,278 

TDS - Contractor 83,572 11,595 

ESIC Payable 5,146 14,260 

Professional Tax 20,310 21,954 

EPF Payable 3,82,970 3,74,052 

Rent Payable 91,496 - 

Salary Payable 46,87,288 42,19,843 

Project Expenses Payable 89,82,659 18,7 2,612 

Provision for Expenses 14,20,607 2,98,180 

Gratuity Fund 12,80,211 -66,448 

Provision for LTA 4,18,073 2,40,662 

Provision for Leave Encashment 3 1,62,466 25,74,949 

Total 2,16,24,711 1,04,26,470 

Schedule 6 

Grant Received - Foreign 

Doen Foundation 3,57,30,000 3,66,50,000 

Deutsche Gesellschaft Fur International (GIZ) 19,38,458 1,04,14,748 

Go Light Our World 7,17,100 4,91,325 

Good Energy Foundation 4,70,52,000 3,98,78,220 

IKEA Foundation 28,40,58,136 - 

Lemelson Foundation 1,96,20,132 63,59,525 

Lemelson Foundation -Technology - 1,83,02,005 

MASDAR (Zayed Future Energy Prize) - 9,99,39,670 

MoLt Foundation 1,42,21,866 1,03,25,3l2 

Oak Foundation - 1,04,49,355 

Oxfam America Inc. - 99,472 

Shakti Sustainable Energy Foundation 78,9 1,926 78,9 1,926 

Shakti Sustainable Energy- TOT - - 1,01,56,635 

Skoll Foundation 2,42,16,540 3,24,76,752 

Societe Generale Global Solution Centre Private Limited - 3,45,000 

USAID 78,15,594 1,22,06,881 

Other- Individuals 1,06,152 2,81,450 

Total 44,33,62,.9 29,62,68,276 



Particulars 31/03/2020 31/03/2019 

Schedule 7 

Project Expenses 

Covid 19 Relief Projects 25,200 - 

Incubation Projects 21,28,300 - 

Light For Education Program 13,59,020 - 

Monitor & Evaluation 25,48,800 - 

Outreach Projects 34,84,299 

Anganavadi Project 83,73,627 1,03,64,988 

Basic Energy Access 5,57,18,460 98,89,756 

Disaster -Energy Projects - 94,70,000 

Efficient Agro Machinery 20,62,027 32,09,120 

Energy Education Intervention 1,71,71,141 1,00,29,065 

Health Infrastructure Development 10,81,040 16,24,151 

Integrated Energy Centre - 37,483 

Invention Education Program 17,68,684 - 

Livelihood Programs 9,41,16,623 3,66,63,853 

Meeting Expenses- Projects 5,64,671 8,62,834 

Professional Fees - Project - 2,32,03,704 

Renewable Energy for FPO - 23,80,000 

Refrigerator & Cooling System - 10.35,367 

Skill Development 1,26,81,373 3,27,206 

Solar Digital Education System 56,38,219 77,42,877 

Solar Health Interventions- PHC, Mobile 3,14,23,470 2,25,23,7 14 

Solar Energy Entrepreneur/Tech Training - 45,99,005 

Solar Lab Setup - Industrial Training Institutes 4,57,627 20,62,037 

Solar Mission Project'- Low Income Household - 2,52,500 

Solar Portable Pump Project - 1,5 3,681 

Solar Projects 13,47,000 - 

Stipend for Interns 4,57,280 6,81,068 

Sustainable Housing Projects 2,85,47,554 54,30,863 

Training Expenses- Financial Institutions 89,81,228 17,47,512 

Training -Project 9,35,105 6,12,3 18 

Workshop/Events 78,74,766 27,66,833 

Transportation Charges - Project 7,02,985 5,44,053 

Travel, Boarding Costs- Project 3,66,12,566 2,41,51,776 

Prolect - HR 4,51,01,661 3,58,13,267 

Total 37,11,62,726 21,81,79,031 



Particulars 31/03/2020 31/03/2019 

Schedule 8 
Administrative Expenses: 
Rent 11,35,750 16,96,406 

Insurance for office furniture 1,93,565 1,48,204 

Electricity Charges 3,69,667 3,22,521 

Travel, Boarding & Conveyance Costs 4,14,132 1,03,409 

Transportation Charges 200 2,450 

Documentation Charges 4,69,205 3,04,371 

Communication Costs 13,57,621 11,45,553 

Postage and Courier 7,69,880 3,66,498 

Repairs & Maintenance 9,68,944 4,06,968 

Office Maintenance 16,47,365 16,22,599 

Vehicle Maintenance 3,11,398 2,50,453 

Printing & Stationery 20,61,028 11,29,897 

Professional Fees 59,44,401 2,25,260 

Service Charges 3,80,518 2,38,918 

Audit Fees 95,000 80,000 

Rates, Taxes & Fees 9,600 23,000 

Bank Charges 90,127 1,20,238 

Miscellaneous Expenses 2,492 5,48S 

Salaries 1,60,36,237 1,51,82,803 

Gratuity 13,46,659 7,87,497 

Leave Encashment 9,43,3 14 15,41,3 23 

Medical Insurance 8,83,493 8,21,190 

Staff Welfare 4,30,923 2,55,374 

Recruitment Expenses 2,61,141 3,03,708 

Meeting Expenses 3,81,919 15,000 

Training Expenses 2,75,961 4,82,935 

Total 36,780,540 27,582,060 



SELCO Foundation (FCRA - Account) 
# 690, 1st Floor, 15th Cross, 2nd Phase, JP Nagar, Bangalore 560078 
Schedule forming part of the Financial Statements 

SCHEDULE 2 
FIXED ASSETS lAmount in Rs.1 

WDV as on 

31-Mar-20 
Particulars 

Rate 

% 

WDV as on 

1-Apr-19 

Additions during the year Sale/ write 
Off 

Depreciation 
> 180 days <180 days 

Computers 40% 19,49,445 5,07441 12,48,943 - 12,32,543 24,73,286 

Furniture & Fixtures 10% 13,08,640 1,34,803 - 1,44,344 12,99,099 

Plant and Machinery 15% 12,80,427 19,777 1,84,927 - 2,08,900 12,76,232 

Vehicles 15% 7,85,986 - - - 1,17,898 6,68,088 

Gold Medal 0% 4,50,000 - - - - 4,50,000 

TOTAL 57,74,498 6,62,021 14,33,870 - 17,03,685 61,66,704 



SCHEDULE - 9 

SELCO Foundation is a non-profit organization registered under the Indian Trusts Act 1882 vide registration no. 

BNG (U) BSK 142 2010-11 dated 05/10/2010. 

The Trust is registered under Section 12A of the Income Tax Act, 1961 vide registration no. S-2255/AAKTSO145G 

dated 09/05/2011. 

The Trust has obtained approval u/s 80G(5)(vi) of the Income Tax Act 1961 vide No.70/AAKTSO145G dated 

21/06/2011 and is also registered under Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act, 2010 vide registration no 

094421581 dated 02/12/2014. 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

a) System of accounting:  The Trust follows mercantile system of accounting (barring certain exceptions as 

noted in significant accounting policies on Revenue Recognition) and the books of accounts are prepared 

on a going concern concept. 

b) Fixed Assets:  Fixed assets are valued at cost Less depreciation. 

c) Depreciation: Depreciation has been provided on reducing baLance method as per the Income Tax Act 

1961. 

d) Income Tax:  Since the trust is registered under section 12A of the Income Tax Act, 1961 the income 

earned by the trust is not liable for Tax. As such no tax provision has been made in the books of 

accounts. 

e) Revenue Recognition: 

• Donations, Grants (both inland and foreign) and Interest on project loan are recognized on receipt 

basis. 

• Interest on bank deposit and professional income is recognized on accrual basis. 

f) Employee Benefits  

Employee benefits include Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance [ESI], Gratuity and Leave 

Encashment. 

Defined contribution plan: 

The trust's contribution to provident fund and ESI are considered as defined contribution plan and are 

charged as an expense as they fall due based on the amount of contribution required to be made when 

the services are rendered by the empLoyees. 

Defined benefit plans: 
For Defined benefit plans in the form of gratuity fund a Leave encashment, the cost of providing 

benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit (PUC) actuarial cost method, with actuarial 

vaLuations being carried out at balance sheet date. Actuarial gains and Losses are recognized in the 

Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which they occur. Past service cost is recognized 

immediately to the extent that the benefits are already vested and otherwise is amortized on a straight-

line basis over the average period until the benefits become vested. The retirement benefit obligation 

recognized in the Balance Sheet represents the present value of the defined benefit obligation as 

adjusted for unrecognized past service cost, as reduced by the fair value of scheme assets. 



As At 31st  March 2020 

Rs 36,58,977 

As At 31st  March 2019 

Rs 38,70,648 

Particulars 

Bank Guarantees 

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS 

1. Contingent liabilities: 

2. Employee Benefit Plans: 

Trust adopted Accounting Standard 15 "Employee Benefits" ('AS 15') as issued by The Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India. 

a) GRATUITY 

Financial Assumption 

The principal assumptions are summarized below for the period ending 31-Mar-2020 compared with the 
corresponding figures as at 31-Mar-2019. The assumptions as at valuation date is used for determining 
the defined benefit obligation of the plan. 

Period Ending 31-Mar-2019 31 -Mar-2020 

Discount rate (p.a.) 7.60% 6.65% 

Salary escalation rate (p.a.) 6.00% 6.00% 

Expected rate of return on plan assets (p.a.) 7.60% 6.65% 

AS 15 (R) - Disclosures 

TABLE 1: RECONCILIATION OF DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION 

31-Mar-2019 31-Mar-2020 

Present Value of DBO at start of year 11,72,265 20.20,688 

Current service cost 6,25,652 10.22,549 

Interest cost 

Plan Amendments 
Curtailment 

Settlement 

Amalgamations (Transfers or acquisitions) 

Benefits Paid 

Currency Impact 

90,264 1,53,572 

Actuarial Loss! (Gain) 1,32,507 2,63,033 

Present Value of DBO at end of year 20,20,688 34,59,842 



#4 c 

TABLE 2: RECONCILIATION OF FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS 

31-Mar-2019 31-Mar-2020 

Fair Value of Plan Assets at start of year 15,28,188 20,87,136 
Expected return on plan assets 1,36,844 1,58,622 
Contributions by Employer 4,98,022 - 
Contributions by Plan Participants 

Benefits Paid 

Amalgamations (Transfers or acquisitions) 

Settlement 

Currency Impact 

Actuarial gain I (Loss) (75,919) (66,127) 

Fair Value of Plan Assets at end of year 20,87,136 21,79,631 

TABLE 3: EXPENSES RECOGNISED IN THE PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 

31-Mar-2019 31-Mar-2020 

Current Service Cost 6,25,652 10,22,549 
Interest Cost on Obligations 90,264 1,53,572 
Past Service Cost - vested benefits - 

Expected return on Plan Assets (1,36,844) (1,58,622) 
Actuarial Loss/(Gain) 2,08,425 3,29,160 
Effect of any CurtaiLment Or Settlement Cost 

The effect of the limit in paragraph 59 (b) (Asset Ceiling) 

Impact of Foreign Currency Exchange Rate 

Expense Recognized in the Profit and Loss Account 7,87,497 13,46,659 

  

TABLE 4: ACTUARIAL LOSS / (GAIN) RECOGNIZED IN THE YEAR 

31-Mar-2019 31-Mar-2020 

Actuarial Loss / (Gain) - Obligations 1, 32, 507 2, 63,033 
Actuarial Loss / (Gain) - Assets 75,919 66,127 
Actuarial Loss / (Gain) for the year 2,08,425 3,29,160 
Actuarial Loss / (Gain) - Unrecognized 

Actuarial Loss / (Gain) -recognized in the year 2,08,425 3,29,160 



Present value of DOB at the end of year 20,20,688 34,59,842 
Fair vaLue of Plan Assets at the end of year 20,87,136 21,79,631 
Fund Status - Deficit I (Surplus) 

Less: Unrecognized Past Service Cost 

Less: Unrecognized Loss / (Gain) 

Net Liability / (Asset) Recognized 

(66,448) 12,80,211 

(66,448) 12,80,21 1 

Net Liability! (Asset) - Start of year 

Expense Recognized in the Profit and Loss Account 

Contributions by EmpLoyer 

Benefits directly paid by the Company 

Amalgamations (Transfers or acquisitions) 

Others - Currency Impact 

Net Liability! (Asset) - End of year 

31-Mar-2019 31-Mar-2020 

(3,55,923) (66,448) 

7,87,497 13,46,659 

(4,98,022) 

(66,448) 12,80,211 

TABLE 5: FUNDED STATUS - NET LIABILITY! (ASSET) RECOGNIZED 

31-Mar-2019 31-Mar-2020 

TABLE 6: NET LIABILITY / (ASSET) RECOGNISED IN THE BALANCE SHEET 

HISTORY OF (GAIN) / LOSS 

HISTORY OF EXPERIENCE ADJUSTMENTS 

Particulars 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19 31-Mar 18 

Benefit ObLigation 

Fair value of Plan Assets 

Funded Status [(Surplus)! Deficit] 

Experience Adjustment on PLan Assets - (Gains) I Loss 

Experience Adjustment on Plan Liabilities-(Gains)/Loss 

(Gain) / Loss due to change in Assumptions 

34,59,842 20,20,688 11,72,265 

21,79,631 20,87,136 31,43,940 

12,80,211 (66,448) (19,71,675) 

92,495 60,926 29,365 

(1,62,070) 1,08,664 (1,90,752) 

4,25,103 23,842 (28,584) 

Total (Gain)! Loss on Benefit Obligation 2,63,033 1,32,507 (1,90,752) 



b) LEAVE ENCASHMENT 

Financial Assumption 

The principal assumptions are summarized below for the period ending 31-Mar-2020 compared with 
the corresponding figures as at 31-Mar-2019. The assumptions as at valuation date is used for 
determining the defined benefit obligation of the plan. 

Period Ending 31-Mar-20 19 31-Mar-2020 
Discount rate (p.a.) 7.60% 6.65% 
Salary escalation rate (p.a.) 6.00% 6.00% 
Expected rate of return on plan assets (p.a.) NA NA 

TABLE 1: RECONCILIATION OF DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION 

31-Mar-2019 31-Mar- 2020 

Present Value of DBO at start of year 12,95,930 25,74,949 
Current service cost 7,38,735 13,08,013 
Interest cost 89,688 1,82,176 
Plan Amendments 
Curtailment 

Settlement 

malgamations (Transfers or acquisitions) 
Benefits Paid (2,62,304) (3,55,797) 
Currency Impact - 

ctuarial Loss! (Gain) 7,12,900 (5,46,874) 
Present Value of DBO at end of year 25,74,949 31,62,466 

TABLE 2: RECONCILIATION OF FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS 

31-Mar-2019 31-Mar-2020 

Fair Value of Plan Assets at start of year 

Expected return on plan assets 

Contributions by Employer 

Contributions by Plan Participants 

Benefits Paid 

Amalgamations (Transfers or acquisitions) 
Settlement 

Currency Impact 

Actuarial gain / (loss) 

Fair Value of Plan Assets at end of year 



Net Liability/ (Asset) - Start of year 

Expense Recognized in the Profit and Loss Account 

Contributions by Employer 

Benefits directly paid by the Company 

Amalgamations (Transfers or acquisitions) 

Others - Currency Impact 

Net Liability! (Asset) - End of year 

31 -Mar-2019  31-Mar-2020 

12,95,9 30 25,74,949 

15,41,323 9,43,314 

(2,62,304) (3, 55, 797) 

TABLE 3: EXPENSES RECOGNISED IN THE PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 

Current Service Cost 

Interest Cost on Obligations 

Past Service Cost - vested benefits 

Expected return on Plan Assets 

Actuarial Loss! (Gain) 

Effect of any Curtailment or Settlement Cost 

The effect of the limit in paragraph 59 (b) (Asset 

Ceiling) 

Impact of Foreign Currency Exchange Rate 

Expense Recognized in the Profit and Loss Account 

31-Mar-20 19 31-Mar-2020 

7,38,735 13,08,013 

89,688 1,82,176 

7,12, 900 (5,46,874) 

15,41,323 9,43,3 14 

TABLE 4: ACTUARIAL LOSS / (GAIN) RECOGNIZED IN THE YEAR 

31-Mar-2019  31-Mar-2020 

7,12,900 (5,46,874) 

7,12,900 (5,46,874) 

7,12,900 (5,46,874) 

Actuarial Loss / (Gain) - Obligations 

Actuarial Loss / (Gain) - Assets 

Actuarial Loss! (Gain) for the year 

Actuarial Loss / (Gain) - Unrecognized 

Actuarial Loss / (Gain) -recognized in the year 

TABLE 5: FUNDED STATUS - NET LIABILITY / (ASSET) RECOGNIZED 

31-Mar-2019 31-Mar-2020 

Present value of DOB at the end of year 

Fair value of Plan Assets at the end of year 

25,74,949 31,62,466 

Fund Status - Deficit / (Surplus) 

Less: Unrecognized Past Service Cost 

Less: Unrecognized Loss / (Gain) 

25, 74,949 31,62,466 

Net Liability / (Asset) Recognized 25,74,949 31,62,466 

TABLE 6: NET LIABILITY / (ASSET) RECOGNISED IN THE BALANCE SHEET 



hièf Financial Officer 

HISTORY OF (GAIN) I LOSS 

Particulars 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-i 9 31-Mar-I 8 

Benefit Obligation 

Fair value of PLan Assets 

Funded Status [(Surplus)! Deficit] 

Experience Adjustment on Plan Assets- (Gains)/Loss 

Experience Adjustment on Plan Liabilities-(Gains)/ Loss 

(Gain) / Loss due to change in Assumptions 

Total (Gain) I Loss on Benefit Obligation 

31,62,466 25,74,949 12,95,930 

- - - 

31,62,466 25,74,949 12,95,930 

- - 

(8,56,281) 6,87,783 5,23,784 

3,09,407 25,117 (26,581) 

(5,46,874) 7,12,900 4,97,202 

C) Provident Fund & ESI: The Trust makes contributions to Provident Fund and Employees State 

Insurance which are defined contribution plans, for qualifying employees. Under the Schemes, the 

Company is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. 

The contributions payable to these plans by the Company are at rates specified in the rules of the 

schemes. 

As such, the Trust has contributed Rs.23,86,2461- towards Provident Fund and Rs.41,171/-
towards ESI during the year. 

3. Other Matters 

a. Balances of loans and advances, project advances, rent advances and project expenses payable 

are subject to confirmation. 

b. Previous year's figures have been regrouped wherever necessary. 

Signatures for Schedule 1 to 9 

For SELCO FOUNDATION 

IM 
Trustee 

For M/s Ramesh Asym & Karanth 
Cha4 ntants, 

M.R No iO680S 

Trustee 

  

Chief Executive Officer 

Date:21 /10/2020 

Place: Bangalore 

Prashanth Karanth 

Partner 

M.No: 214235 
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